
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Big Picture 
 

An Overview of the 
Features, Pedagogy, and Technology 

 
 
 

Version 3.1, Release 8.5 
March 2006 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 



 
 
Credits 
 
A+LS Overview - Authors 
 

Mark Foshee 
Dr. Thomas Trautman  
 
A+LS Overview - Editor 
 

Mark Foshee 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
A+, A+dvanced Learning System, A+nyWhere Learning System, A+LS, and A+ State Snapshots Assessment are either trademarks or registered 
trademarks of the American Education Corporation.  

Artemis is a service mark of GoKnow, Inc. 

Citrix and ICA, are trademarks of Citrix Systems, Inc., and may be registered in certain jurisdictions. 

Corel ChemLab is a registered trademark of Corel Corporation. 

IBM is a registered trademark of the IBM Corporation. 

Java, Solaris, and Sun Ray are trademarks or registered trademarks of Sun Microsystems, Inc. in the United States and other countries, and are 
used under license.  

Microsoft, Windows, SQL Server, Internet Explorer, Office, Paint, Word, and Works and/or other Microsoft products referenced herein are either 
trademarks or registered trademarks of Microsoft. 

Netscape, Netscape Navigator, and Netscape Communications Server are trademarks or registered trademarks of Netscape Communications 
Corporation. 

The Oregon Trail and Reader Rabbit are registered trademarks of The Learning Company. 

All other product names, company names, marks, logos, and symbols may be trademarks or registered trademarks of their respective owners. 

The trade names and trademarks used throughout this book are not intended to convey endorsement of or other affiliations with this book. 

Because AEC has provided leading educational software products bearing the A+ logo for over 10 years, AEC was granted registered 
incontestable rights to the A+ logo for educational software in 1997. 

© 2006. The American Education Corporation.  All rights reserved.  No part of this book may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or 
transcribed, in any form or by any means, without the prior written permission of the publisher, the American Education Corporation, Oklahoma 
City, 73116. 

 
3LIT3010 



 

 
A+LS  i 

Contents 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Introduction 
 
The A+LS System ........................................................................................................................... 1 
 
 
Chapter One 
 
Curriculum ...................................................................................................................................... 3 

Design Philosophy .................................................................................................................... 3 
AEC Curriculum Content ................................................................................................... 3 
Direct Instruction, Constructivism, and the A+LS System................................................. 4 
Standards and A+LS Skills ................................................................................................. 5 
Assessment.......................................................................................................................... 7 

Flexibility .................................................................................................................................. 9 
Ease of Finding Appropriate Lessons................................................................................. 9 
Authoring ............................................................................................................................ 9 
Delivery of Content A+nyWhere ...................................................................................... 10 
Third-Party Software ........................................................................................................ 10 

Manageability ......................................................................................................................... 11 
Grade or Author from Home............................................................................................. 11 
Assignments...................................................................................................................... 11 
Centralized Record Keeping............................................................................................. 12 

 
 
Chapter Two 
 
Administrative Solutions .............................................................................................................. 13 

Manageability ......................................................................................................................... 13 
Support for the Classroom ................................................................................................ 13 
Integrating the Web .......................................................................................................... 14 
Third-Party Software ........................................................................................................ 14 

Accountability ......................................................................................................................... 15 
Standards Based................................................................................................................ 15 
Assessment........................................................................................................................ 15 

 
 



ii  Table of Contents 
 
 

 

Supportability - Documentation and Support Materials ........................................................ 16 
Quick Reference Guides ................................................................................................... 16 
Curriculum Planning Manuals .......................................................................................... 17 
Manuals............................................................................................................................. 17 

Supportability - Training Services .......................................................................................... 18 
Instructor-led Courses....................................................................................................... 19 
Online Courses.................................................................................................................. 19 

Supportability - Customer Support ......................................................................................... 20 
 
 
Chapter Three 
 
The Technology ............................................................................................................................ 21 

Delivering the Goods .............................................................................................................. 21 
From the Students Perspective ............................................................................................... 22 

A+dvanced Learning System Installation ......................................................................... 22 
Java Client......................................................................................................................... 23 
Browser-based Client........................................................................................................ 24 

Deliver Anywhere ................................................................................................................... 25 
AEC Hosts ........................................................................................................................ 26 
ASP Hosts ......................................................................................................................... 27 
WANs and Intranets.......................................................................................................... 28 
Labs and LANs ................................................................................................................. 28 

Index............................................................................................................................................. 29 
 
 



 

 A+LS  1 

Introduction 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The A+LS System 
 
The purpose of this handbook is to provide an overview of the state-of-the-art curriculum 
delivery system from the American Education Corporation (AEC).  The A+nyWhere Learning 
System® software (A+LS™) marries the proven AEC curriculum with the latest Internet 
technologies, resulting in a learning system that can be delivered to any student, any time via the 
Internet, wide area network, or dial-up access.  We will examine the design philosophy behind 
the curriculum (Chapter One) as well as the administrative perspective (Chapter Two) and root 
technology (Chapter Three).   
 
The staff at the American Education Corporation is dedicated to your success and the success of 
your students.  We look forward to serving your educational needs. 
 



2  Introduction 
 

 

This page intentionally left blank. 



 

 
 A+LS  3 

Chapter One 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Curriculum 
 
To be successful, technology-based curriculum must be more than just a collection of 
pedagogically sound lessons.  There must be an overall design philosophy that emphasizes 
flexibility, manageability, supporting materials, and services.  Most importantly, it must 
empower teachers, not attempt to replace them.  A computer cannot mentor or nurture a student, 
but well designed software can provide a teacher with almost limitless options, adapting to 
almost any pedagogical style. 
 
 
Design Philosophy 
 
AEC Curriculum Content 
 
We are proud of our curriculum content at the American Education Corporation. We offer the 
broadest range of core academic subjects available.  Let’s discuss the breadth and depth of the 
A+LS curriculum. 
 
Our main focus has been on the core academic subjects.  The instructional methodology we use 
is direct instruction (we’ll expand more in the next section).  Each lesson follows the pattern of 
study, practice, test, and often an optional essay.  The essay activities are designed to take the 
student to higher levels of learning along Bloom’s taxonomy.  Students know exactly what it is 
they need to learn.  What we teach is the foundational knowledge and skills needed for extended 
learning, application, and problem solving in today’s world.  AEC is committed to creating this 
foundation for students.  
  
The knowledge and skills that form the AEC curriculum content are those accepted as the basis 
of education standards across the United States.  AEC has been guided by recognized national 
standards in the development of its curriculum content.  These include the National Council of 
Teachers of Mathematics (NCTM), National Science Education Standards for Science, and the 
concepts of the Core Knowledge Foundation for Language Arts, Social Studies, Mathematics, 
and Science. 
  
All of our content is written by certified teachers and the focus is on essential academic content. 
Our intent is for A+LS course content to be used to remediate, reinforce, and enrich the skill 



4  Chapter One 
 
 

 

levels of students.  This emphasis on essentials is a means to empower student learners.  For this 
reason, the lessons are highly focused including everything central to mastering the subject.  We 
encourage teachers to incorporate our curriculum content with classroom experience and other 
instructional resources to provide students with a complete education. 
 
But, this is not the end of the story.  We have spent the last nine years developing, expanding, 
and revising essential core academic content.  AEC is moving into the future, with a focus on a 
three-fold curriculum: 
 
 1.  We are continuing to revise and improve existing content, assuring that the content is 

current with today’s knowledge.  New technology is being used to provide specific 
feedback that enables self-paced and student-directed learning.  An example is the revision 
of our reading modules to reflect the findings of National Reading Panel, with our 1st 
through 12th grade writing instruction featuring extensive writing practice, supplemented 
by the online essay grading.  Our assessment process is evolving to provide directly 
comparable pre and post-test scoring.  We recently completed the doubling of content in 
social sciences.  In general we are continuing to expand the research base for all 
components of the A+LS suite.  

  
 2.  We are expanding our content depth through extensive inclusion of online information 

sources such as online encyclopedia articles and Web links.  Our Science Project Packs 
incorporate the ArtemisSM Web research tool.  Together they enhance the multimedia 
learning experience within the system. 

 
 3.  We are expanding the range of our content through strategic partnerships with companies 

who have developed content that enhances our core curriculum.  We carefully select 
partners whose products are research-based and delivered with sound pedagogical 
techniques. 

 
In short, A+LS software is made up of dynamic lessons and tools that evolve as technology and 
your needs change.  
 
 
Direct Instruction, Constructivism, and the A+LS System 
 
Direct instruction, sometimes known as Instructivism, holds that there is a body of knowledge 
and skills that students need to be taught.  It is an approach in which the teacher directs 
instruction and the teacher is a focal point of the classroom.  The Core Knowledge Foundation 
and Direct Instruction (DISTAR) by Siegfried Englemann are examples of this approach.  
Contrary to a frequent characterization, Instructivism does not emphasize rote memorization or 
drill and kill.  Rather, it advocates that carefully planned instructional sequences are necessary 
for optimal learning.  It includes gaining attention, providing motivational clues, prompting 
relevant knowledge, and step-by-step progression from subtopic to subtopic.  It is based on this 
carefully sequenced learning that students can effectively apply knowledge and skills to the real 
world.  



 Curriculum  5 
 
 

 

Will A+LS work  
the way I need it to? 

 
There is extensive scientific-based research that documents the 
effectiveness of direct instruction.  This research provides the 
foundation for the instructional design methodology of the A+LS 
content.  This scientific-based research is documented in an AEC 
white-paper titled The Research Basis for A+LS. 
The instructional design of the A+LS modules is supported by 
research that validates direct instruction.  They provide carefully 
constructed and sequenced lesson content.  They are designed with 
the principles of gaining attention and presenting material in step-by-
step progression from subtopic to subtopic with frequent assessment 
of student understanding before, during, and after lessons.  
 
Constructivism holds that students construct or discover knowledge 
and skills through real world experience.  The teacher in a 
constructivist classroom is not the focal point.  The teacher is the 
“guide on the side.”  Constructivism is sometimes known as 
discovery learning, thematic education, or problem-based learning.  
In such a learning environment, the teacher designs activities so that students are guided to 
construct the knowledge and skills required by state standards.  
 
The A+LS software also supports Constructivist-based instruction.  The A+LS management 
system gives the teacher the tools to present specific lessons when needed.  Lessons can be 
integrated from multiple subjects to provide a thematic unit.  Supporting resources can be 
integrated into the A+LS management system to support student learning.  The A+LS 
management system can be used to create and deliver learning activities.  In the past, a barrier to 
constructivist teaching was the difficulty of tracking multiple, independent learners.  The A+LS 
system brings the management tools needed to empower teachers to engage their students in 
Constructivist learning activities and maintain individual attainment of instructional objectives. 
  
Although there may be a controversy about the best instructional methodology, there is no 
controversy about the A+LS software.  It is a tool with an open design to empower the teacher.  
It can be used effectively with either methodology.  It is the tool of choice for both.  
 
 
Standards and A+LS Skills 
 
Standards have been a major theme in education for the past 10 years.  A major criteria for 
textbook purchases is alignment to state standards.  It is often the case for educational software 
as well. 
 
The cornerstone of the A+LS system is standards.  Each state’s standards are a part of the 
software.  Not only are the lessons and assessments aligned with state standards, but there is a 
direct link. 
  



6  Chapter One 
 
 

 

The first step involves entering all of a state’s standards into the A+LS system; even the 
standards for which there are no lessons.  Why do we do this?  Because we want schools to have 
all of the standards from their states and know what is being addressed and what is not.  The 
A+LS system can be used to manage all instructional resources and act as an alignment tool.  
 
The next step was to develop a standard set at AEC.  We call it AEC Skills and Strands.  The 
purpose for this set of 
standards is twofold.  First, 
the sequence of skills is 
carefully ordered for 
instructional purposes.  Each 
skill is a prerequisite for the 
next skill.  In short, there are 
logically ordered sequences of 
prerequisite skills, called 
strands.  The second purpose 
for the AEC Skills and 
Strands is to provide a 
common language with state 
standards to make linking to 
specific lessons more 
efficient.  The diagram at right 
illustrates the connection. 
 
Now, how can standards be used with the A+nyWhere Learning System software?  Users can 
look at specific state standards and see what lessons are linked.  The primary skills are linked 
directly to the state objective.  The 
“smart testing” of the assessment 
engine indirectly links related skills. 
Perhaps most important, 
assessments can be created directly 
from standards and customized 
assignment lists are automatically 
made based on the student’s 
performance.  So, the real power of 
the A+LS software and standards is 
prescriptive instruction based on 
each state’s standards. 

AEC’s Curriculum Hierarchy 



 Curriculum  7 
 
 

 

Assessment 
 
The assessment engine is a tool 
to deliver tests for students.  
However, a word needs to be 
said about the purposes of tests 
because different kinds of tests 
are for different purposes.  High 
stakes are one reason tests are 
used: stakes such as graduation, 
college entrance, and special 
education.  Another is testing 
for comparisons.  These tests 
report grade equivalents, 
percentiles, and standard scores. 
A third reason is instructional 
planning. 
 
Let’s look at instructional 
planning more closely.  Most 
commercially sold curriculum, 
such as reading and math, come with placement tests.  The tests help decide a reading or math 
level, or what parts of the scope and sequence the student already knows.  
 
Assessment in the A+LS system serves this function.  Once an assessment is taken, an 
assignment list is created, specifically designed to meet the student’s needs.  Assessment also 
serves a second purpose.  That is to document progress toward goals. 
 
A+LS assessments take two forms.  The first form of assessment is called Course Assessment.  In 
Course Assessments, as student is given a series of test items that address each of the skills 
taught in a course.  When given before instruction begins, a pretest measure of the student’s 
mastery is obtained.  Then, an alternate form of the assessment can be given after instruction is 
complete to measure the student’s mastery of the skills in the course.  With this assessment 
technology pre and post-test can be compared.  The student’s performance on the assessments 
can also be used as an indication of the student’s mastery of state objectives.  One word of 
caution is appropriate.  Because these assessments examine a student’s mastery of all of the 
skills in a course, the assessments can be long.  These assessments can be completed in more 
than one session, but for the student who needs more T.L.C.  The second form may be more 
appropriate. 
 
The second form of assessment is Adaptive Assessment.  Adaptive Assessment utilizes the AEC 
Skill Tree to adapt to a student’s mastery of skills.  The adaptive assessment engine presents 
skills within a strand.  It adapts to a student by presenting more difficult items when a student is 
successful and easier items when a student is not successful.  It is designed to adapt to student 
performance and avoids presenting a student with persistent failure. 



8  Chapter One 
 
 

 

 
Adaptive Assessment examines skills with a microscope.  Its best use is to pinpoint a student’s 
instructional needs.  It can look at a very narrow range of skills over a broad range of skill levels. 
 An example is numeracy skills in math across all grade levels.  The Adaptive Assessment engine 
can also look at a wide range of skills, but that requires a narrow range of skill levels.  An 
example is all math skills at an early second grade level.  Why not a wide range of skills and a 
wide range of skill levels?  Simple!  There would be too many questions, the test would take too 
long and students would be overwhelmed.  
 
We, at AEC, provide a basic set of Adaptive Assessment tests to examine a wide range of skills 
within a narrow skill level.  The assessment software on the other hand was created so that each 
school can create tests to pinpoint instructional needs in the way that is best for their students.  If 
you have a student transfer into your class mid-semester, you can immediately deliver an 
assessment.  With the results, you know in hours, rather than weeks, exactly where the new 
student is academically in relation to your class. 
 
Our A+ State Snapshots AssessmentJ add-on for the A+LS system is a unique testing tool.  It 
enables you to create standards-based tests that are assigned to multiple classes, even grades, and 
can supersede any other A+LS assignment.  These Adaptive Assessments are typically used to 
provide a perspective on where students are with relationship to state standards and the 
knowledge required for state mandated tests.  They not only let you know where your students 
stand, but can also create custom lesson plans for each student to help fill in the gaps. 
 
As you can see from the chart to the right, A+LS 
assessment is fully integrated into the instructional 
cycle.  Until now, many tests were delivered at the 
end of the cycle and used the bell curve to 
compare students.  The A+LS system can be used 
dynamically to provide remediation or additional 
challenges based on individual benchmarking.  
Conventional reports are also available to satisfy 
existing administrative needs. 
 
Assigning tests uses the same quick process as 
making an assignment list.  It takes just a few 
minutes.  You can even create new tests and 
modify existing ones.  Using the basic set of 
assessment modules and creating your own tests 
will quickly become a part of your use of the 
system.  As you can see, there are many strategies 
for deploying assessment in the A+nyWhere 
Learning System software. 



 Curriculum  9 
 
 

 

 
Flexibility 
 
We’ll be approaching flexibility from two perspectives.  The first discussed below, will cover the 
flexibility required by the teacher in the classroom, computer lab, or technology learning center.  
In the next chapter, we’ll look at how the A+LS system can support a school’s overall needs and 
goals. 
 
 
Ease of Finding Appropriate Lessons 
 
A+LS software, as we’ve seen, is designed to be integrated into existing classroom lesson plans.  
To make this easy, AEC provides electronic and paper copies of its Curriculum Planning 
Manuals (CPMs).  They detail all of the lessons in all of the subject modules.  A teacher, in just a 
few moments, can keyword search the CPMs for lessons that tie directly into a lesson plan. 
 
Another popular use of the CPMs is identifying remedial lessons.  When students are struggling 
with fractions, it takes only a few minutes to identify all of the fraction-related lessons in twelve 
grades of A+LS math curriculum.  A few more minutes and the lessons are in an assignment list 
awaiting student use. 
 
 
Authoring 
 
Teachers are noted for their creativity, but few online curriculum systems deliver the tools 
necessary to express those talents.  The A+LS system provides the same authoring engine to 
users that its own content creators use.  This permits teachers to not only create new learning 
experiences, but also to edit existing lessons.  Each provides a unique flexibility to teachers.  All 
newly authored or edited lessons are available for preview and study through the browser-based 
and Java clients. 
 
New lessons can be self-contained, including all of the content necessary for students to 
accomplish the goals.  They can also be designed to refer to outside activities, provide 
instructions for a hands-on project, or deliver an essay question covering a recent field trip.  
Dynamic links to the Internet can be imbedded, further enriching the content. 
 
Uniquely, the authoring engine can also be used to edit existing A+LS curriculum.  How often 
have you faced a skeptical classroom full of students and had to point out that the textbook is in 
error or out of date due to some recent discovery?  On average it takes over seven years for a 
new scientific discovery to make it into textbooks.  With A+LS authoring you can edit an 
existing lesson, clearing up a typo, updating a theory, or simply realigning the text to include 
current vocabulary words. 
 
 



10  Chapter One 
 
 

 

Delivery of Content A+nyWhere 
 
Students have a natural “wow” reaction to computers, often enthusiastically pursuing lessons 
that when delivered by conventional means would have generated resistance.  Now you can tap 
this advantage in homework, for homebound students, and your alternative programs because the 
technology-based curriculum is no longer limited to the classroom or lab.  Students may now 
connect to the school’s curriculum servers via the Internet or dial-up modem. 
 
There are a few limitations of course; after all, there’s no such thing as a free lunch.  The student 
needs to have a fairly new computer and a reasonably fast connection at home (more on these 
issues in Chapter Three, starting on page 21).  Then the student can have the same onscreen 
experience as at school.  This means you can assign online homework and track the results using 
the same reporting system as your classwork.   
 
 
Third-Party Software 
 
Technology has played a role in our schools for over two decades.  Many teachers have 
integrated third-party software titles into their lesson plans.  But managing access to these titles 
has always been a logistical nightmare.  The A+LS system permits you to add shortcuts to your 
favorite titles to a student’s online assignment lists. 
 
The A+LS system can integrate applications such as Microsoft Works or Office.  It can include 
edutainment titles such as The Oregon Trail7 and Reader Rabbit7.  Academic software, such as 
Corel ChemLab7, can add simulations to the direct instruction of the A+LS chemistry lessons, 
further enriching the experience.  The only limitation is in the ability of the third-party title to be 
networked and to work with other software.  If you can run the third-party program from a 
networked workstation, it is likely that it will integrate with the A+LS system.  Then you could 
add it to a student assignment list or class lesson plan, just like any other A+LS lesson.  Please 
note that due to limitations in browser technology, access to third-party software is only 
available through the Java client. 
 
Imagine a student’s assignment list fully integrating core curriculum, an application, a non 
computer activity, and a simulation: 
 
  Basic Lab Techniques - A+LS Chemistry I 
  Measurement 1 - A+LS Chemistry I 
  Forming Compounds - A+LS Chemistry I 
  MS Office - Using Word the student creates a simple lab report 
  Meet with the teacher - A+LS authored informational screen directing the student to have 

the teacher review lab report prior to use in simulation 
  Corel ChemLab - A hands-on chemistry lab simulation where the student applies the 

knowledge from the previous four lessons 
  Equation Stoichiometry - A+LS Chemistry I 



 Curriculum  11 
 
 

 

  MS Office - The student returns to Word and the worksheet to write up the results 
  Review 1 - A+LS Chemistry I, a mid-semester test 
 
Flexibility is a key to teacher and student empowerment.  
 
 
Manageability 
 
Teachers wear many hats.  We 
readily remember the educator, 
but the role of classroom 
manager is equally essential to 
student success.  How do you 
manage the learning resources, 
time on task, act as record 
keeper, and still have time to 
have a life outside of the 
classroom?  The A+nyWhere 
Learning System software has 
anticipated some of your needs. 
 
 
Grade or Author from Home 
 
Teachers have always worked after hours at home whether to grade papers, develop lesson plans, 
or for creating new learning experiences.  Now you can use the same Internet/dial-up 
connectivity to access the curriculum and management systems from home.  No more long after 
school hours tied to the workstation in your classroom or lab.  No more having to give up on 
technology-based projects because there wasn’t enough release time during the school day.  
Every tool and capability built into the A+LS system is available to be delivered to the teacher 
remotely.  All daily tasks can be managed in the browser-based client.  However, editing lesson 
content and authoring new lessons requires the Java client. 
 
 
Assignments 
 
A large part of managing students is creating lesson plans for the whole class, then making a few 
adaptations for those students who require additional challenges or remediation in a specific 
area. In the A+LS automated management system, you can easily assemble a lesson plan and 
copy it out to all of your students at once.   
 
If you have very bright students who require additional work to stay engaged, you could enhance 
their assignment lists as necessary.  It is easy to add additional third-party software to the list.  A 
simulation could be used to reinforce lessons and encourage experiential learning.  An 



12  Chapter One 
 
 

 

assignment using MS Word could be added as an extra credit assignment.  The students will stay 
on task and acquire a thorough understanding of the material. 
 
If some of your students are struggling with this week’s math concepts, you can easily add 
remedial lessons.  This offers a foundation on which the students can build their knowledge and 
skills. 
 
Of course, fully automated assignment list generation is also available.  The A+LS assessment 
engine can appraise a student’s knowledge in a specific area and create an individualized lesson 
plan.  Students start at their level of success then are steadily and predictably challenged as they 
acquire the necessary knowledge of the subject.  All the while, the students are being assessed 
and you, the teacher, are being continually updated.  At anytime, you may modify the student’s 
assignment list before it is delivered to the student or in midstream.  You are in complete control. 
 
 
Centralized Record Keeping  
 
All of the curriculum content and flexibility would be for naught if you could not manage the 
results.  The A+LS system includes an engine with a number of standard reports covering users, 
assignment lists, progress, objectives, and much more.  You simply point and click, customizing 
the look of the reports, adding date/time stamps, descriptive headers and footers, etc.  The record 
keeping includes tracking any non computer activities and time on task for third-party software.  
Best of all, you can access all of these capabilities wherever you are. 
 
One of the key provisions of H.R. 1, the No Child Left Behind Act is the requirement to track 
student information.  “Statewide reports will include performance data disaggregated according 
to race, gender, and other criteria to demonstrate not only how well students are achieving 
overall but also progress in closing the achievement gap between disadvantaged students and 
other groups of students” (NCLB Web site).  A+LS student user records can maintain this 
information for you.  The data can be input when the user is initially set up or added later.  The 
Report Wizard provides the opportunity to print demographic reports and export the data. 
 
The A+nyWhere Learning System software provides you, the educator, with flexible tools that 
can support your teaching style.  It can deliver the lessons you select or craft anywhere, any time, 
and makes managing such a powerful system practical. 



 

 
 A+LS  13 

Chapter Two 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Administrative Solutions 
 
The adoption of any curriculum raises questions of manageability, 
accountability and supportability:  

  $ How will the new product work with our existing resources?   

  $ How can we judge academic performance with the new product? 

  $ How quickly can our staff become proficient with the new tools? 

  $ If we have problems, is there anyone that can help us? 

These are questions that we’ll address in this chapter. 
 
 
Manageability 
 
Managing access to educational resources has always been a challenge.  Early technology-based 
resources operated in isolation from both traditional materials and other technologies.  The 
resulting management headaches often resulted in the software or hardware “solutions” ending 
up in a closet collecting dust. 
 
The A+nyWhere Learning System software has been designed from the ground up to provide 
management tools that can integrate many of the resources teachers use on a daily basis. 
 
 
Support for the Classroom 
 
Online curriculum and classroom activities have, until now, resided in two very different worlds. 
With the A+LS authoring capabilities, you can now add project guidelines, syllabi, and non 
technology assignment instructions to the online assignment list.  The grades from these 
exercises can then be recorded in the A+LS system, resulting in a single point of management for 
your staff.  
 
One example of integrating a hands-on, cross-curricular project into the online learning sequence 
is the building of a birdhouse.  The construction can introduce biology content while providing 



14  Chapter Two 
 
 

 

reinforcement for geometry lessons (when the teacher places specific requirements on the 
design).  The hypothetical lesson plan might look like this: 
 
  Geometric Measurement - A+LS Geometry 
  Angles - A+LS Geometry 
  Triangles - A+LS Geometry 
  Vertebrates-Birds - A+LS Biology 
  Birdhouse Project - A+LS authored lesson, provides all of the necessary instructions to 

build a birdhouse that achieves the academic goals 
  MS Paint (or CAD) - Third-party program, students create and print their birdhouse design 
  Meet with the Teacher - A+LS authored information screen, directs the student to have the 

teacher review their design before starting construction (to ensure that it meets the 
lesson’s objectives) 

 
When completed, the teacher would assign a grade in the A+LS management system to the 
Birdhouse Project’s essay (the student=s birdhouse being the “essay”). 
 
 
Integrating the Web 
 
The Internet is full of excellent learning experiences, but can also be 
a spectacular waste of academic time if it isn’t managed well.  With 
the HTML tool in the A+LS authoring engine you can embed live 
Web pages into existing lessons.  This insures that students begin 
their Web experience at the right site, on the right page, at the right 
time in the lesson sequence.  You can also create a companion test to 
the Web-based lesson to add accountability to the Web experience. 
 
The student would proceed through the project and its lessons at his or her own pace.  The 
teacher could decide to add additional lessons to individual students’ projects when remediation 
or additional challenges are called for. 
 
As part of the A+LS Science Project Pack learning experiences, AEC has partnered with 
GoKnow7, Inc. to provide Artemis.  This learning tool supports K-12 learners as they find and 
analyze web material during their online inquiries.  This partnership provides a secure, highly 
engaging, and interactive learning experience. 
 
 
Third-Party Software 
 
There are numerous software titles on the market that can enrich the learning experience for 
students.  They run the gamut from media-rich, beginning reading programs through 
sophisticated science simulators.  The challenge has been twofold, how to integrate them into 
lesson plans and how to manage access to them.  The A+LS system can deal with both of these 
issues. 



 Administrative Solutions  15 
 
 

 

When the A+LS software has been configured to deliver a third-party program you are able to 
assign the program as you would any other A+LS lesson.  This ensures that the program is 
delivered in the appropriate sequence, integrating it into the lesson plan.  Time on task is 
recorded for each student using the program, providing valuable feedback.  Parameters can also 
be passed to applications, enabling the programs to open specific files after they load.  For 
example, you could have a Web browser run and immediately load a specific Web page.  As 
mentioned in Chapter One, third-party software support is only available through the Java client 
(browsers can=t directly run applications). 
 
 
Accountability 
  
Increasingly communities, as well as state and federal agencies, are 
holding schools accountable for the success of all students in their 
care.  It is important for schools to have the tools necessary to 
measure the success of their students and confirm progress toward 
state and national standards. The design and capabilities of the 
A+LS system can help with these challenges. 
 
 
Standards Based 
 
As we saw in Chapter One, the A+LS curriculum is designed with state and national standards in 
mind.  Correlations are available for all 50 states.  The objectives of many standardized tests 
(including Stanford 9, ABLE, and GED) align to the A+LS content with a correlation average of 
96%.  The curriculum provides a pedagogically sound, standards-based foundation for your 
students. 
 
 
Assessment 
 
While standards can establish an educational baseline, assessment is one of the keys to 
measuring student success.  AEC gives assessment the same careful design consideration that the 
curriculum content receives.  The result is the flexible A+LS assessment engine that can: 
 
  $ Provide a pretest at the beginning of a semester and post-test at the end, establishing 

academic progress in a given subject area. 
  $ Test the student after every lesson, by requiring mastery this ensures that the student 

“gets it” before moving onto the next objective. 
  $ Assess a new student that has transferred into your school from out of town.  Within 

hours, you can know exactly where that student’s skills lie in relationship to the rest of 
your class.   

Measuring Success 



16  Chapter Two 
 
 

  

  $ Prescribe an individualized lesson plan 
based on a student’s tested skills, assuring 
that they will begin their studies at their 
level of success. 

  $ Randomize the question order for each test. 
  $ Allow you to edit existing tests, adding or 

modifying questions. 
  $ Allow you to create online tests to assess 

skills or knowledge acquired through non-
computer-based exercises. 

 
The A+LS system delivers flexible, customizable, accountability solutions. 
 
 
Supportability - Documentation and Support Materials 
 
The goal of AEC is to provide you with a complete range of documentation, training materials, 
and training services to ensure the success of your students and staff.  We have carefully planned 
the development of a series of materials that cover the wide range of your needs. 
 
The basic materials that ship with every installation of the A+LS software are the Quick 
Reference Guides and Handbooks.  The family of A+LS Training and Mastery Manuals, 
designed to grow teacher skills from daily usage through realizing their full creative potential, 
are available separately or with training. 
 
 
Quick Reference Guides 
 
These guides are not intended for training but for use as handy quick references B the kind of 
item you might tuck next to your monitor and grab when you have a quick question.  
 
The following Quick Reference Guides support the Java client: 
 
  Client Installation - step-by-step instructions on how to install the A+LS Java-based client 

used by your remote users 
  Students - designed for middle school to adult learners 
  Teachers - covering the basics of lesson assignments, assessment, reports, and user 

management 
  Administrator - the daily basics including creating user accounts, class rosters, and reports 
 
The online browser-based Quick Reference Guides include: 
 
  Teachers - covering the basics of user management, assignments, assessments, and reports 
  Administrative - daily basics including maintaining users, class rosters, and reports 



 Administrative Solutions  17 
 
 

 

Getting Started - what you need to get started, browser requirements, logging on, using the 
online help, and troubleshooting 

 
 
Curriculum Planning Manuals 
 
Also available online, the Curriculum Planning Manuals cover all A+LS K-12 modules and 
lessons for each subject (such as Mathematics).  While they can be printed out, as electronic 
documents, they are keyword searchable.  This enables you to quickly search a single document 
for all of the lessons that contain a single concept (such as fractions or bird).  Whether building a 
remedial assignment list for a student struggling with fractions or assembling a cross curricular 
project such as the Birdhouse Project, Curriculum Planning Manuals make it easy to integrate 
A+LS lessons into your classroom. 
 
The Curriculum Planning Manuals include: 
 
   Mathematics 
   Reading 
   Science 
   Social Science 
   Written Language 
   Spanish-based Curriculum 
 
 
Manuals 
 
Handbook for Administrators - A reference guide of almost 200 pages, designed to provide 

ongoing support to the A+LS system administrator or lab manager.  
 
  The Administrator guide covers: 
 
   $ User rights 
   $ Creating and maintaining user accounts 
   $ Creating and maintaining classes 
   $ Curriculum authoring fundamentals 
   $ Working with academic standards 
   $ Adding or modifying grade levels, user types, and school information 
   $ Adding third-party software titles so that they are available for teachers to assign 
   $ Reports 
   $ Troubleshooting 
   $ Technical information, including typical LAN and WAN installation configurations 
 
Handbook for Teachers - An approximately 100 page reference guide for teachers working 

with the Java client.  The student’s perspective of the A+LS system is covered in Chapter 
One. 



18  Chapter Two 
 
 

  

 
  Subsequent chapters cover the teacher’s daily functions: 
 
   $ Working with the management system 
   $ Reviewing lesson content 
   $ Customizing class settings 
   $ Managing assignment lists 
   $ Checking student progress 
   $ Standards-based assessments 
   $ Reports 
   $ Troubleshooting 
 
 
Supportability - Training Services 
 
The A+LS system is a distributed educational and information system that offers a 
comprehensive curriculum, thorough assessment of student skill levels, and advanced 
management and reporting capabilities.  As a result of these vast capabilities, the American 
Education Corporation offers staff development classes at several different levels. 
 
We offer courses to help you get started on your journey to implementing the A+nyWhere 
Learning System software, starting with the basics of creating and printing class rosters, 
assigning assessment tests, assigning A+LS lessons, and generating and reviewing performance 
reports.  Student functions include accessing individual lesson plans, making use of the Study 
guides, Practice and Mastery tests, and the Essay portions of the program, as well as completing 
assessment tests and reviewing performance.  We offer courses to help administrators set up and 
maintain the system; help teachers and lab managers implement the software into the daily 
teaching schedule; and help advanced users take full advantage of the authoring capabilities of 
the system. 
 
AEC can provide training in a variety of settings including: 
 
  $ Private sessions at a client-specified facility 
  $ Regional sessions open to multiple clients 
  $ Distance learning sessions via the Internet 
  $ One-on-one consulting using an online interactive service 
 



 Administrative Solutions  19 
 
 

 

 
Instructor-led Courses 
 
Instructor-led courses are conducted at your facility.  Each session accommodates up to 12 
participants.  Instructor-led courses are comprised of multiple topical segments each containing 
lecture/demonstration, class discussions, and hands-on lab assignments/exercises.  Utilizing this 
format, each participant has the opportunity to create test cases and experiment with various 
system features and options.  The instructor is available during lab sessions, during breaks and 
following class to work one-on-one with participants as needed. 
 
Instructor-led Courses include: 
 
  $ Using the A+nyWhere Learning System (6 hours) 
  $ Administering the A+nyWhere Learning System (3 hours)  
  $ Authoring (6 hours - Optional) 
 
 
Online Courses 
 
Online courses are provided to your staff by A+UniversityJ via the Internet.  Each e-learning 
course addresses a specific topical area of the A+nyWhere Learning System and is intended to be 
self-paced and on-demand.  Utilizing a Web browser, the participant watches streaming video 
demonstrations, works through study guides, can download various handbooks and course 
materials, and works reinforcement exercises to gain mastery over the various features and 
capabilities of the system.  Each course is comprised of 6-12 lessons.  These courses are 
available 24 hours a day and designed so that the participant can work through the various 
lessons as time permits.  Subscription based, the student can return to a specific course as often 
as desired during the subscription period.  Professional Continuing Education Units (CEUs) are 
available for all coursework done online. 
 
Online Courses (Independent Study) include: 
 
  $ Introduction to the A+nyWhere Learning System (1 hour) 
  $ Student Functions (1 hour) 
  $ Teacher Functions (2-3 hours) 
  $ Assessment Testing (1 hour) 
  $ Using the Report Wizard (1 hour) 
  $ Advanced Teacher Functions (2-3 hours) 
  $ Authoring Basics (2-3 hours) 
  $ Advanced Authoring (2-3 hours) 
 
We invite you to explore our online learning center at www.aplusuniversity.net. 
 
For more information regarding professional development services please call 1-800-342-7587. 
 

http://www.aplusuniversity.net


20  Chapter Two 
 
 

  

 
Supportability - Customer Support 
 
As the head of the customer support department pointed out to the staff, “We are here to support 
customers, not technology.”   
 
To further that goal, customer support features: 
 
  $ Extended hours (7 A.M. to 7 P.M. Central Time) 
 
  $ Our Web site, which includes an online knowledge base: 
    www.alsdlp.com/InfoLibrary/pages/Login.jsp 
 
  $ Online chat support: 
    AIM - APlusSupport1 
 
  $ Electronic support: 
    Email - support@amered.com 
    Newsgroup - www.amered.com/tech_support/wowbb/ 
    Fax - 1-405-840-3879 (with downloadable faxback form) 
     
  $ Phone support (a current support package is required for phone support):  
    1-800-342-7587 (extension 144) 
 
We want to help, so please contact us. 
 
 
In this chapter we’ve seen how the A+LS system can support a wide range of traditional and 
non-traditional activities, providing the accountability necessary to validate education 
performance.  All under the umbrella of a single management system.  We’ve also introduced the 
training and support resources available to assure your success. 

www.amered.com/tech_support/wowbb/
www.alsdlp.com/InfoLibrary/pages/Login.jsp


 

A+LS  21 

Chapter Three 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Technology 
 
The A+nyWhere Learning System software has been designed to take full advantage of current 
technology and anticipate future trends.  It gives you the flexibility to deliver learning anywhere 
and yet retain all of the advantages of a centralized management system.   
 
 
Delivering the Goods 
 
The most significant difference between the original 
A+dvanced Learning System® software and the 
A+nyWhere Learning System programs is the move from 
workstation-based processing to a client/server model.  
The older A+LS system worked great on small networks, 
but when put on a WAN (Wide Area Networks) the system 
faltered.  This was because the student workstation ran all 
of the A+LS programs, but all of the program files and 
lesson data were on the file server (acting as a remote, 
shared hard drive).  Starting the program and loading the 
first lesson required moving over five megabytes of data 
from the file server.  That=s okay over a fast LAN (Local 
Area Network) but deadly slow over a modem or a slow 
connection between schools. 
 
The A+LS system runs all of the programs locally using a client, only seeking lesson data from 
the remote server.  This is similar to running a Web browser (client) to view data stored on a 
remote Web site (server). 
 
 
Client/Server Architecture 
 
Client/server networking is a common form of a distributed system in which functionality is split 
between server tasks and client tasks.  A client running on the student workstation sends requests 
to a server, according to some protocol (for the A+LS system it is TCP/IP B the Internet  

WAN B WANs are Wide Area 
Networks.  They tend to be expensive, 
slow, and are used to connect remote 
locations.  WANs are heavily 
dependent upon how much bandwidth 
is available (how big the “pipe” is). 
LAN B A Local Area Network’s 
(LAN) chief characteristics are that it 
is fast and local (e.g., in the same 
building).  It can be organized along a 
single line snaking through the office 
or radiate from a central point (hub).  
While there are many different types of 
LANs, the most prevalent type is 
Ethernet. 



22  Chapter Three 
 
 

  

standard), asking for information (lesson data or multimedia files) or action (such as printing), 
and the server responds.  No program information has to travel because the client software does 
all of the “thinking” on the local workstation. 
 
This is analogous to a customer (client) who sends an order (request) on an order form to a 
supplier (server) who dispatches the goods and an invoice (response).  The order form and 
invoice are part of the “protocol” used to communicate in this case.  This model allows clients 
and servers to be placed independently around a network, possibly on different hardware and 
operating systems appropriate to their function, e.g. fast server/cheap client.  
 
The A+nyWhere Learning System software takes advantage of this division of labor to give 
remote access to distant users: 
 
  $ Other schools in your district 
  $ Homebound students 
  $ Teachers grading essays and creating new content from home 
  $ Alternative programs 
  $ Home-schooled students 
 
 
From the Student=s Perspective 
 
Let’s look at the four ways that the A+LS curriculum can be delivered to a student.  We’ll start 
with the familiar A+dvanced Learning System (a.k.a. A+LS 2.x) deployment. 
 
 
A+dvanced Learning System Installation 
 
As mentioned previously, the 
A+LS 2.x system installed very 
little on the workstation, mostly 
just math fonts, because its 
programs all resided on the 
local file server.  This meant 
that very little workstation hard 
drive space, once very 
expensive, was used.  This 
scheme worked fine on LANs 
because they are fast, so the 
programs and lesson data could 
flow down large network 
“pipes” to the workstation.  But when schools tried to share A+LS curriculum over a WAN, it 
tended to bog down very badly.  The venerable 2.x system is still an excellent way to deploy 
current curriculum to a single school or building via a LAN. 



The Technology  23 
 
 

 

Java Client 
 
The A+nyWhere Learning 
System software resolves the 
WAN “pipe” issues by 
installing a Java client on the 
student workstation.  Now 
only data has to flow through 
the network.  Even a modem 
can adequately handle the data 
stream.  The minimum 
workstation requirements are 
available on AEC’s web site 
(www.amered.com/awl_requirements.php). 
 
For those of you unfamiliar with Java, it was initially designed in 1996 by Sun Microsystems, 
Inc. to work over the Internet.  Java is one of the keys to delivering AEC’s curriculum anywhere. 
It is also the simplest deployment method for the A+nyWhere Learning System software because 
it requires just a single database server.  For more information on how Java works, please check 
out Sun’s Web site at: www.sun.com/software/java/. 
 
While all of the daily management tasks can be performed using the browser-based client, a few 
advanced A+LS features do require the Java client.  This is because some of the A+LS features 
require power and flexibility not available through a browser.  These features include: 
 
Multimedia authoring - Editing existing lessons or creating whole new ones.  You can include 

graphics, audio, and video in addition to text.  The Internet can be integrated through URL 
hotlinks or HTML windows within lesson pages.  You can also modify or create test 
questions. 

 
Rights management - All functions of the A+LS software are governed by a rights management 

system.  While each type of user (administrator, teacher, or student) has a set of default rights, 
you can change the rights for a whole group or on an individual basis.  While the browser-
based client fully adheres to all of the rights defined rules, to change the rights settings you 
must use the Java client. 

 
Setup and use of third-party programs - There are numerous software titles on the market that 

can enrich the learning experience for students.  They run the gamut from media-rich, 
beginning reading programs through sophisticated science simulators.  When the A+LS 
software has been configured to deliver a third-party program you are able to assign the 
program as you would any other A+LS lesson.  Unfortunately browsers don’t have the built-in 
capabilities to run remote applications, so you’ll and your students will need to run the Java 
client to utilize this feature. 

 
 

www.amered.com/awl_requirements.php
www.sun.com/software/java/


24  Chapter Three 
 
 

  

Browser-based Client 
 
The browser-based delivery of 
the A+nyWhere Learning 
System content allows you to 
use a common Internet browser 
for all of your daily curriculum 
tasks.  Whether assigning 
lessons, checking progress, or 
previewing lessons, you can do 
them all from any computer 
with a network or Internet 
connection and a current 
browser. 
 
The A+LS browser-based client 
shares the same database 
engine, management system, 
and curriculum as the Java 
client (described below).  Since the workstation doesn’t have any A+LS Java applications to 
process the lesson data (just a Java plug-in for the browser=s audio), a special translation server 
formats the A+LS content and screens before passing them onto the Web server.  It then passes 
the formatted data down to the workstation=s browser. 
 
To access the A+LS system through a Web browser your Windows or Macintosh PC must be 
running either Internet Explorer® or Netscape Navigator®.  To review the current list of 
supported browsers and their versions, please check our web site 
(www.amered.com/awl_requirements.php).   
 
The minimum hardware requirements are defined by the browser producers.  But AEC 
recommends that Windows computers be running at least an IBM-compatible 200 MHz 
processor with a minimum of 64MB of RAM.  
 
Please note that the browser-based delivery of A+LS is only available through AEC hosting. 
 
 
Citrix® Thin Client 
 
The Citrix ICA® Client lets you run A+LS programs through your normal Internet Web browser 
without having to install the A+LS Remote Client.  It is also the most flexible as far as 
workstation hardware requirements. 

www.amered.com/awl_requirements.php


The Technology  25 
 
 

 

Due to being delivered via 
thin client (ICA) there are 
some limitations: 
 
  $ Since a thin client 

basically takes 
pictures of screens 
then forwards them 
to your browser, 
screen draws are 
slower than in the 
A+LS Remote 
Client. 

  $ Requires expensive, 
robust servers 
because the server 
is actually running 
the A+LS client.  It only reflects the actions to the student=s screen and collects mouse 
and keyboard input. 

  $ Due to the technical sophistication, an experienced, professional networking staff is 
required to maintain the Citrix deployment. 

 
But there are also some unique advantages to a Citrix deployment of the A+LS system: 
 
  $ Because a heavy-duty server is handling all the processing, old computers that aren’t 

powerful enough to run the Java client, but can handle a current browser, are able to 
run A+LS programs. 

  $ Inexpensive, maintenance free, thin client workstations, such as the Sun Ray™, are 
supported. 

  $ The Citrix ICA Client is available for a wide variety of platforms offering the 
possibility that the A+nyWhere Learning System software might work.  Warning B this 
is not a fully tested option.  Some limitations may exist, depending on the platform. 

 
The Citrix ICA Client is an industry standard thin client.  However, the American Education 
Corporation cannot be held liable if you encounter problems with Citrix’s client, Citrix server or 
their installation.  We’ll be happy to work with you to find a solution to your educational 
technology needs. 
 
 
Deliver Anywhere 
 
We have discussed the client side and introduced the server components, but how can you 
assemble these parts to most effectively deliver A+LS curriculum to your users?  The flexibility 
found academically and administratively is also found on the technological side. 
 



26  Chapter Three 
 
 

  

At the Heart, the Database 
 
All deployments of the A+nyWhere Learning 
System software require a database server.  
Whether Java, Browser-based, or Citrix is used, 
this database server maintains the user records, 
assignment lists, grades, etc.  It also delivers all of 
the lesson elements, including the scripts (layouts) 
and graphics.   
 
Obviously, the database is a very important 
component of the system so AEC designed A+LS 
software to be fully ODBC and JDBC compliant 
(see the text box at right).  Since these are industry 
standards, it is possible for A+LS software to run 
on a variety of platforms.  There is no need to 
purchase an additional database product for most 
single school installations.   
A school district may have an existing 
administrative system that is ODBC compliant.  If 
so, the A+LS system may be able to share data with 
it, passing grade information from the curriculum 
system into the administrative system.  It may even 
be able to use the same database engine for its 
processing. 
 
Now the question is where do you locate this 
server? 
 
 
AEC Hosts 
 
The American Education Corporation can provide the servers and network services, hosting your 
A+LS server side software installation.  All you have to do is license the curriculum, install the 
client software (Java), provide Internet access, and arrange for training. 
 

ODBC database - Abbreviation of Open 
DataBase Connectivity, a standard database 
access method developed by Microsoft 
Corporation.  The goal of ODBC is to make it 
possible to access any data from any 
application, regardless of which database 
management system (DBMS) is handling the 
data.  ODBC manages this by inserting a middle 
layer, called a database driver, between an 
application and the DBMS.  The purpose of this 
layer is to translate the application’s data 
queries into commands that the DBMS 
understands.  For this to work, both the 
application and the DBMS must be ODBC-
compliant B that is, the application must be 
capable of issuing ODBC commands and the 
DBMS must be capable of responding to them.  
The ODBC standard supports SQL. 
  
Java Data Base Connectivity (JDBC) is a 
database independent component that facilitates 
the development of database independent Java 
programs.  It is a Java abstraction layer that is 
based on the X/Open SAG CLI specification.  
Simply put, write your Java program 
independent of any specific database once, then 
run the program anywhere. 
 
SQL - Abbreviation of Structured Query 
Language, and pronounced either “see-kwell” or 
as separate letters.  SQL is a standardized query 
language for requesting information from a 
database. 



The Technology  27 
 
 

 

Key features of this distribution model are: 
 
  $ AEC preconfigures your installation of A+LS for district and school. 
  $ Each A+LS customer gets a unique URL (Web address).  For example, 

www.apluslearn.com/yourdistrictname. 
  $ District staff and students would use the Internet to connect to the servers, remotely and 

securely located.   
  $ You=re relieved of the burden of configuring and maintaining firewalls, WANs, servers, 

and the innumerable miscellaneous components required for successful networking.   
  $ Expand the number of A+LS users without having to worry about capital expenditures 

related to buying and upgrading network hardware.   
  $ The Java client always ships, even with the browser version. 
  $ Offers state-of-the-art technology to small schools and alternative programs. 
  $ Current technical staff can focus on existing issues. 
 
Client options: Java and browser-based 
 
 
ASP Hosts 
 
You may prefer a local or national Application Service Provider (ASP) to host the A+nyWhere 
Learning System server in its data center(s).  A+LS flexibility means that it can be installed on a 
wide variety of server-side platforms.  Some ASPs have experience delivering programs via 
Citrix thin client, providing you with an additional option.  AEC can work closely with your 
ASP to engineer a solution that works best for you.   
 
Some advantages of this distribution model are: 
 
  $ Leverage existing investments in thin client software and hardware (depending on 

ASP). 
  $ You don=t have to worry about configuring and maintaining firewalls, WANs, servers, 

etc. 
  $ Thin client supports a wide variety of user workstations (older PCs and Macs). 
  $ Current technical staff deal with existing onsite challenges. 
  $ All of the A+LS modules you have licensed are available via the Internet. 
 
Client options: Java and Citrix thin client 
 



28  Chapter Three 
 
 

  

WANs and Intranets 
 
Many districts have already engineered successful Wide Area Networks, encompassing all of 
their school buildings.  Some have provided secure Web access to district resources to staff 
and/or students, either directly or through thin client.  Adding the A+LS system to their suite of 
enterprise-wide solutions would be within their level of expertise, expertise essential to the 
success of this distribution model. 
 
  $ Onsite control of all data (an advantage only if you have a complete backup process in 

place). 
  $ No dependency on Internet performance and connectivity. 
  $ Support for legacy hardware (older PCs and Macs) through thin client. 
  $ Limit student access to A+LS software and its third-party programs without having to 

give Internet access. 
  $ The A+LS system can be installed on a variety of current server platforms, including 

those running: Microsoft Windows servers, Linux, and Sun® Solaris™. 
 
Client options: Java and Citrix thin client 
 
 
Labs and LANs 
 
Which A+LS system you use in a LAN environment (from a single room up to a single building) 
depends on your long-term educational technology goals, network expertise, and budget.  If you 
plan to start small and grow your online curriculum system to eventually encompass your whole 
school or district, the A+nyWhere Learning System solution may be an excellent choice.  While 
the initial technology costs are a bit more, it can be scaled up to serve a far larger number of 
users than A+LS 2.x system. 
 
If your short- to mid-term goals are to develop a computer learning center and maximize its 
effectiveness then the A+dvanced Learning System software can provide a very cost effective 
solution.  Its hardware demands, both for workstations and servers, are less.  It also requires less 
networking expertise to install and maintain, further lowering your long-term costs. 
 
 
Whichever method or methods you choose to deliver A+LS curriculum to your students, you’ll 
have the full support of the American Education Corporation.  It is through your success that we 
judge our success. 
 



 

 
A+LS  29 

 

Index 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
A+ State Snapshots Assessment 8 
A+dvanced Learning System 21, 22, 28 
A+University 19 
ABLE 15 
Accountability 15 
Adaptive Assessment 7 
Administrative Solutions 13 
AEC Curriculum Content 3 
AEC Hosts 26 
Artemis 4, 14 
ASP Hosts 27 
Assessment 7, 15 
Assignments 11 
At the Heart, the Database 26 
Authoring 9 
 
Birdhouse Project 13 
Browser-based Client 24 
 
Centralized Record Keeping 12 
CEUs 19 
Citrix Thin Client 24 
Client 

Browser 24 
Citrix 24 
ICA 24 
Java 23 
Thin 24 

Client/Server Architecture 21 
Constructivism 5 
Course Assessment 7 
CPMs 9 
Curriculum 3 
Curriculum Content 3 
Curriculum Planning Manuals 9, 17 
Customer Support 20 

 
Deliver Anywhere 25 
Delivering the Goods 21 
Delivery of Content A+nyWhere 10 
Design Philosophy 3 
Direct Instruction, Constructivism, and the 

A+LS System 4 
Documentation and Support Materials 16 
 
Ease of Finding Appropriate Lessons 9 
 
Flexibility 9 
 
GED 15 
Grade or Author from Home 11 
Guides 16 
 
Handbook for Administrators 17 
Handbook for Teachers 18 
Host 

AEC 26 
ASP 27 

 
Independent Study 19 
Instructivism 4 
Instructor-led Courses 19 
Integrating the Web 14 
Internet Explorer 24 
Introduction 1 
 
Java Client 23 
JDBC 26 
 
Labs and LANs 28 
LAN (Local Area Network) 21 
Linux 28 



30  Index 
 
 

  

 
Manageability 11, 13 
Manuals 17 
Multimedia authoring 23 
 
NCLB 12 
Netscape 24 
No Child Left Behind 12 
 
ODBC 26 
Online Courses 19 
 
Phone support 20 
Professional Continuing Education Units 19 
 
Quick Reference Guides 16 
 
Rights management 23 
Science Project Packs 4, 14 

Setup and use of third-party programs 23 
Solaris 28 
Standards and A+LS Skills 5 
Standards Based 15 
Stanford 9 15 
Sun 28 
Support for the Classroom 13 
support@amered.com 20 
Supportability 16, 18, 20 
 
Technology 21 
Third-Party Software 10, 14 
Training Services 18 
 
WAN (Wide Area Networks) 21 
WANs and Intranets 28 
Web 4, 14, 19, 20, 24 
www.aplusuniversity.net 19 

 


	Table of Contents
	Introduction
	Chapter One - Curriculum
	Design Philosophy
	Flexibility
	Manageability

	Chapter Two - Administrative Solutions
	Manageability
	Accountability
	Supportability - Documentation and Support Materials
	Supportability - Training Services
	Supportability - Customer Support

	Chapter Three - The Technology
	Delivering the Goods
	From the Student's Perspective
	Deliver Anywhere

	Index



